A Story
of Health

Asthma: Brett's Story




A Story of Health: Asthma - Brett’'s Story

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Primary Development Organizations

The Center for Integrative Research on Childhood
Leukemia and the Environment (CIRCLE) at the
University of California, Berkeley, Commonweal,
the Office

of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment,
California Environmental Protection Agency
(OEHHA), the Science and Environmental Health
Network (SEHN), and the Western States Pediatric
Environmental Health Specialty Unit (WSPEHSU)
teamed up to leverage our combined resources to
develop and produce A Story of Health.

Primary Development Team

Mark Miller MD MPH, Director Emeritus,
Western States Pediatric Environmental
Health Specialty Unit at UCSF

Director, Children’s Environmental Health
Center, Office of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment, California EPA

Associate Clinical Professor, Division of
Occupational, Environmental and Climate Medicine

at University of California; San Francisco.

Ted Schettler MD MPH, Science Director,
Science and Environmental Health Network

Maria Valenti, Director, Health and Environment
Literacy Project, Commonweal

Copyright: Portions of this document may

be subject to the copyright act. Graphics and illustrations
by Stephen Burdick Design may not be reproduced
without permission. Do not reproduce and or modify any
content or illustration. Any permitted reproduction of
content or illustrations must be properly acknowledged.

Update Authors

John Balmes MD, Professor Emeritus, Division of
Occupational, Environmental and Climate Medicine
at University of California, San Francisco

Stephanie Holm, MD PhD MPH, Director, Western
States Pediatric Environmental Health Specialty Unit

Public Health Medical Officer, Children’s
Environmental Health Center, Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment, California EPA

Assistant Clinical Professor, Division of Occupational
Environmental and Climate Medicine at University of
California; San Francisco.

Mark Miller MD MPH, Director Emeritus,
Western States Pediatric Environmental
Health Specialty Unit at UCSF

Director, Children’s Environmental Health
Center, Office of Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment, California EPA

Associate Clinical Professor, Division of
Occupational, Environmental and Climate Medicine
at University of California; San Francisco.

For more information contact: pehsu@ucsf.edu

Suggested citation: A Story of Health. Asthma:
Brett’s Story. Commonweal, Science and
Environmental Health Network, Western
States PESHU. PDF file online.

Help Page | Free

ART TEAM

lllustrations, eBook design,

production

Stephen Burdick Design e
sburdesign.blogspot.com ¢

OTHER CONTRIBUTORS

Videos: Speakers:
John Balmes
Mark Miller
Lawrence Rosen
Rosalind Wright

REVIEWERS

We gratefully acknowledge the following people who reviewed
draft sections of a Story of Health, noting that their review does
not constitute an endorsement of the findings or conclusions.

Any errors or misrepresentations that remain are entirely the
responsibility of the authors.

Introduction and Original Asthma (Brett’s Story):

Polly Hoppin Maria Mirabelli
Catherine Karr Madeleine Scammell
Brian Linde Rebecca Wolf
SUPPORTERS

In addition to significant in-kind contributions from all of the
primary development organizations, we are grateful to the
following supporters who have made this project possible:

The Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment,
California Environmental
Protection Agency (OEHHA)

Western States PEHSU

The John Merck Fund

The Jacob & Valeria
Langeloth Foundation

Continuing

Education

References | Go Back
<_

DISCLAIMERS:

1.This document was supported by cooperative agree-
ment FAIN: NU61TS000296 from the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention/Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry (CDC/IATSDR). The U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) provided support through Inter-
Agency Agreement DW-75-95877701 with CDC/ATSDR.
The American Academy of Pediatrics supports the Pediat-
ric Environmental Health Specialty Units as the National
Program Office. The findings and conclusions presented
have not been formally disseminated by CDC/ATSDR

or EPA and should not be construed to represent any
agency determination or policy. Use of trade names that
may be mentioned is for identification only and does not
imply endorsement by the CDC/ATSDR or EPA..

2. The findings and conclusions in this report are those
of the author(s) and do not necessarily represent the
official position of the organizations listed as supporters
or primary development organizations.

3. The ATSDR, US EPA, NIEHS, and Cal EPA/OEHHA do

not endorse the purchase of any commercial products or
services mentioned in this publication.


http://sburdesign.blogspot.com/
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
https://oem.ucsf.edu
https://oem.ucsf.edu
http://www.sehn.org
http://www.commonweal.org
wspehsu.ucsf.edu
wspehsu.ucsf.edu
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
https://oem.ucsf.edu
https://oem.ucsf.edu
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
https://oem.ucsf.edu
https://oem.ucsf.edu
mailto:pehsu@ucsf.edu
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/for-clinical-professionals/training/a-story-of-health-a-multi-media-ebook/

A Story of Health

HELP PAGE How to Navigate Our eBook

References § Go Back
Continuing —
Education |

Help Page | Free

THE INDIVIDUAL STORIES

OF HEALTH in this eBook

are written to address many
audiences. For example, some
sections are more technical
than others — you can skip
sections if you wish.

(Note: underlined words or phrases

link to online information that will

open in a browser window, prompt
downloads or navigate to a related
page within the ebook.)

Each of the eBook stories is
embedded with a wide range

of resources. These help further
explain possible environmental
and/or genetic “risk factors” —
(contributors to the development
of a disease, or factors that might
make a disease worse) — and how
these factors interact.

We also provide links for additional
resources, including actions you can
take to prevent disease, and “tools
you can use.”

L Py

RESOURCES INCLUDE videos, slides
with audio commentary, tables,
charts, and graphics. Some ‘pop-
up’ in the story, and some connect
online. Through these links, you
can choose to dig deeper and learn
more. Refer to icons at right for
guidance.

REFERENCES AND CITATIONS: Certain
references are cited in the text where
we believe they are most warranted.

Full references by topic can be found

at the end of each story.

For CME Credit, enroll through this link:
https://www.train.org/cdctrain/course/1118282/details

Getting Started

Our eBook Navigation: Click on selections
in the page headers to navigate back to
this Help Page, find out about Continuing
Education opportunities and access further
information in References.

Adobe Acrobat Tools

This interactive pdf document is best
viewed on a laptop or desktop, down-
loaded and opened in a current version of
Adobe Acrobat Reader. Refer to the top
Adobe menu bar for features including:

Magnify - If you want to enlarge a
diagram or some text, click (+) button.

9 /23 h @' 61.7%

Move through pages - You can use the up
and down arrows to move through pages.

You can also move through pages using the
scroll up and down feature to the right of
your screen.

Note: Navigation features may not work

properly using other pdf reader platforms.

|£_| Bookmarks [ Table Of
P E = Contents
P . Use the sidebar
= || ¥ [P mrroduction Bookmark Tools as
ory of Hea
47 e a table of contents
P rocseoms to skip to a section
Siome. of interest, find your
[F STORY PORTAL - A place, or return to
Family Reunion .
b [P ASTHMA - Brett's Story thls Help page.
[ cANCER - Stephen's
Story

If you lose your place, use
the Go Back selection in the
navigation bar to return to
your previous screen.

Ilcons

Click on icons that may
appear throughout

the stories for pop-ups,
videos, and links to more
information as described.

© 0

key watch a
concept video

00

additional technical details
resources, for health
tools professionals

definition


http://get.adobe.com/reader/
https://www.train.org/cdctrain/course/1118282/details

A Story of Health

INTRODUCTION

This is one of a series of collected stories
about health.

It is a story of how our own health is
intimately connected with the health of our
families, friends and communities.

It is a story about how human health is
interdependent with our surroundings.

The collected stories include a number of
fictional people and highlight the many ways
our health is influenced by the complex
environments where we live, eat, work, play,
volunteer, gather and socialize.

Help Page

Volunteer

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back
<—




A Story of Health Help Page | Free References | Go Back

Continuing —

INTRODUCTION

built and natural
environments

Our stories explore how many aspects of
our lives, and what we are exposed to in

our environments, influence health across
the lifespan—from the beginning of fetal
development to elder years—and how they
can promote health and resilience, or disease
and dlsablhty access to

healthcare

=
Important determinants of health %@

finances

chemical
exposure

9‘
social
support

> occupation
e

Complex interactions occur among many
variables and across individual, community,
and societal levels.

stressors

education

come from the natural, built, chemical, food,
economic, and social environments.

These environments are further expressed -

i ) i nutrition
through such things as education, housing, %\
nutrition, access to health care, social
supports and more.

<
V/

© Stephen Burdick Design

Many of them interact to create the
conditions for health and wellness, or
vulnerability to disease.

Rarely is one particular thing responsible
for health or disease, so we refer to this as
a multifactorial (or ecological) approach,
the best way to promote health and
prevent disease.



A Story of Health

Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —

INTRODUCTION Ecological Health Framework -

The ecological framework can include
multiple levels from sub-cellular to
societal.

It is not hierarchical in the sense that
one level is more important than
another, but rather in the sense that
individual biology is progressively
nested within the person, family,
community, society and ecosystem.

The interactions and feedback loops
within, across, and among these levels
are complex and variable. They exert
their influences on health across time.

e,

society

community ecosystem

i ﬁﬁﬂ/%m’;

family

relationships

individual

TIME DIMENSION

timing of effects of multilevel recent historic/
exposures variables over lifespan evolutionary time

individual organ
system

cell

© Stephen Burdick Design

organelle
cell

signaling

The ecological health
framework also extends
to the sub-cellular level.




A Story of Health

INTRODUCTION six Different Stories

Following is a story of people like you and
me, our partners, families and friends, our
mothers and fathers, sisters and brothers,
children, grandparents, cousins and aunts
and uncles.

The personal health stories explored in this
series include some of the most common
and troubling diseases and exposures of our
time. They include:

e Asthma (this chapter) +
) D load oth
e Childhood cancer Stoovrv; o(;’aH e:It: ‘

e Wildfire health impacts

chapters here.
e Infertility
e Learning and developmental disabilities

e Cognitive decline

Free References
Continuing

Education

Help Page Go Back

—

Asthma

Wildfire
health
impacts

Childhood

Cognitive
cancer

decline

Infertility

Learning and
developmental
disabilities


https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/main-resources/training/a-story-of-health-a-multi-media-ebook/

A Story of Health

INTRODUCTION Free Continuing Education



https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/main-resources/training/a-story-of-health-a-multi-media-ebook/

Continuing
Education =

A Story of Health ‘ Help Page | Free References | Go Back

ASTHMA: Brett's Story (a fictional case)

For more information
check out these online links:

CDC's Health Care
Resources

ATSDR’s CASE study:
Environmental
Triggers of Asthma

National Environmental
Education Foundation:

Asthma management
resources including
Environmental
Management of Pediatric
Asthma: Guidelines for
Health Care Providers



https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/healthcare.html
https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/healthcare.html
https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/csem/asthma/environmental_triggers_of_asthma.html
https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/csem/asthma/environmental_triggers_of_asthma.html
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers
http://www.cdc.gov/asthma/faqs.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/asthma/faqs.htm

A Story of Health Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —

Education

ASTHMA: a multifactorial Disease

Risk Factors for Asthma

Age, Se)(, Ind(?or & Outdoor
Heredity ASTHMA < Environments
Obesity /' Socioeconomic
. Status
Smoking Infections
@ Health Effects of  Occupation

Discrimination

Graphic reproduced with permission.

Watch this short informative
video by Dr. John Balmes that
explains the many risk factors for
developing asthma. (1.5 min.)

John Balmes MD, Professor Emeritus,
Division of Occupational, Environmental
@ and Climate Medicine at University of
California; San Francisco



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7dPdpNYxnic&list=PLQ2YOiF1NkJi4hVZ1YijazG_DGlCobEfh&index=1
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7dPdpNYxnic&list=PLQ2YOiF1NkJi4hVZ1YijazG_DGlCobEfh&index=1
http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/14/1/32.full.pdf+html
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20620421
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/asthma-environmental-history-form

Continuing
Education =

A Story of Health ‘ Help Page | Free References | Go Back

ASTHMAGENS: Risk Factors for the Development of Asthma

e

Causes vs.
Triggers
of Asthma

More details: Asthma in the
workplace and elsewhere

Resources —
Home Checklists:

EPA’s Asthma Home
Environment Checklist

For Clinicians:

Regional Asthma Management
and Prevention (RAMP)

View a database list of asthmagens

The Association of Occupational
and Environmental Clinics
(AOEC). Includes those
encountered in the workplace,
home, school, etc. (Click ‘display
all asthmagens’ on site page.)



https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-05/documents/asthma_home_environment_checklist.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-05/documents/asthma_home_environment_checklist.pdf
http://www.rampasthma.org/D:Web%20Siteswww.rampasthma.orgwp-contentuploads/2022/09/RAMP_NCHH-merged-tool-final.pdf
http://www.rampasthma.org/D:Web%20Siteswww.rampasthma.orgwp-contentuploads/2022/09/RAMP_NCHH-merged-tool-final.pdf
http://www.aoecdata.org/ExpCodeLookup.aspx
http://www.aoecdata.org/ExpCodeLookup.aspx
http://www.aoecdata.org/ExpCodeLookup.aspx

A Story of Health Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —

ASTHMAGENS: stress and other Risk Factors for Asthma reeer

+ More information on
acetaminophen

+ Stress, ACEs
and Asthma

Download the CA Surgeon
General’s “Roadmap for
Resilience” report here.

Stress affects
our health.
Watch this video by ——

Dr. Rosalind Wright

to see how social

stressors, along with - .
environmental factors, :
can be linked to asthma.

(5 min.)

Rosalind J. Wright, MD, MPH,

Horace W. Goldsmith

Professor of Pediatrics, -

Dean of Translational

Biomedical Sciences,

Department of Pediatrics, \ T -
Icahn School of Medicine —L -
at Mount Sinai


https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/128/6/1181
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/early/2011/11/04/peds.2011-1106.
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23547988
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23547988
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27532828
https://youtu.be/5-5VJiwm3Eo
https://youtu.be/5-5VJiwm3Eo
https://osg.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/266/2022/05/Roadmap-For-Resilience_CA-Surgeon-Generals-Report-on-ACEs-Toxic-Stress-and-Health_12092020.pdf

A Story of Health

ASTHMA: Prenatal and Early Life Exposures

Karen also thinks about what her doctors
told her when she was pregnant about
exposure to tobacco smoke, and

how she tried to get her husband to
quit which was another source of
fighting between them.

In her discussions with her
OB/GYN she also learned about
keeping her weight down and
the importance of Vitamin D.

-+

Some prenatal variables are well-established
as risk factors for asthma, alone or in
combination with postnatal exposures.
For example, maternal obesity during
pregnancy is associated with increased
risk of asthma in offspring.

Go Back
<_

References

Free
Continuing
Education

Help Page

Watch: Dr. John
Balmes presents
powerful evidence
on the detrimental
effects of air
pollution and
smoking on prenatal
and early childhood
development.

(5 min.)

CDC Reference:

Perrine C, Sharma A, Jeffers M, Serdula M, Scanlon K. Adherence
to vitamin D recommendations among US infants. Pediatrics. 2010;
125(4):627-632.

ACOG Reference:

ACOG Committee on Obstetric Practice. ACOG
Committee Opinion No. 495: Vitamin D:

screening and supplementation during pregnancy.
Obstet Gynecol. 2011;118 (1):197-198.



https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2011/07/vitamin-d-screening-and-supplementation-during-pregnancy
https://youtu.be/mWWlBKv_kWQ
https://youtu.be/mWWlBKv_kWQ

A Story of Health

ASTHMA: Triggers

Potential Asthma Triggers



A Story of Health

ASTHMA: Effects on the Lungs and Immune System

Help Page | Free References Go Back
Continuing —
Education

v

Watch: Dr. John
Balmes discusses
the many factors
that influence lung
development and
the severity of
asthma. (Technical/
academic - 6 min.)

normal
airway lining

X

“
variable amounts
‘ and kinds of

inflammation
airway lining
swollen
LY
\m g ‘ \aim(ay
no muscle remodeling and
tightening t \ tightening
mucus
4



https://youtu.be/AgW4I1jv3KY
https://youtu.be/AgW4I1jv3KY

A Story of Health Help Page | Free | References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

ASTHMA and Lung Development

THE LUNG IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO MANY INFLUENCES

DURING EARLY DEVELOPMENT.
Stages of Lung Development

Though the lung develops into a functioning organ
during the fetal period, important stages in lung growth

; X X Terminal ;
and development continue during early childhood and . / — bronctioe A9
may be altered by environmental exposures. Ty,

/ .'r ™ . Respiratory
‘_ : / *\_ bronchiole
Click here for ; \ )

more details.

Lung bud differentiation
Trachea and bronchi
Pulmonary vein and artery /

Q. ] / Alveoli saccules R
Conducting airways — X Extra-cellular matrix Alveolar

Terminal bronchioles Neural network /
mature neural networks maturation ~~ Expansion of gas exchange area,

s nerves and capillaries
Pre-acinar blood vessels "
Primitive alveoli ' 3
s
v LY

Type I, Type Il ce:V A e 'y
Surfactant s ynthes;s * [ ; / Continued cellular proliferation
’ Lung growth and expansion

4-7 weeks | 7-17 weeks | 17-26 weeks ( 27-36 weeks | 36 weeks - 2 years { ---------------------------- ~ 18 years

In utero . Postnatal
Birth

Reference: Kajekar R. Environmental factors
and developmental outcomes in the lung.

Pharmacol Therap. 2007;114:129-145.
Graphic used with permission.

More Information: “Cellular, structural, and functional
impacts on lung development of xenobiotics”



http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17408750
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17408750
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2920089/table/t1-ehp.0901856/

A Story of Health Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

ASTHMA and Lung Development

O REERR=Invironmental exposures at critical developmental

THE LUNG IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO MANY INFLUENCES periods may permanently alter structure of airways
DURING EARLY DEVELOPMENT.

Environmental exposures during susceptible 1 mo FA 6 mo FA 6moHDMA  6MoO3 6 mo HDMA + O3
developmental periods may produce lifelong

structural and functional alterations. Monkeys
exposed to ozone and house dust mite postnatally
develop longer, narrower, and fewer branches of
bronchioles along with other changes consistent
with increased risk for asthma development.

é Click here for more details.

SA = 5,090,023 um?2 SA = 5,282,822 \m? SA = 2,989,809 um?2 SA = 3,993,076 um2

Diagrammatic comparison of differences in the size of Reference: Plopper CG, Smiley-Jewell SM, Miller LA,
one generation of distal bronchiole in the left cranial LT 17 (SR WL, AL i el P

. Asthmal/allergic airways disease: does postnatal
lobe of infant rhesus monkeys (180 days of age) exposure to environmental toxicants promote airway

following 11 cycles of exposure to filtered air (FA), pathobiology? (link) Graphic used with permission.
house dust mite allergen (HDMA), ozone (O3) or both
(HDMA+03).


https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1080/01926230601132030?url_ver=Z39.88-2003&rfr_id=ori:rid:crossref.org&rfr_dat=cr_pub%20%200pubmed 


A Story of Health Help Page | Free | References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

ASTHMA: still a Major Health Problem

When Brett gets an attack, he has a difficult Percentage of children ages 0-17 years with asthma, 1997-2019
time breathing and sometimes feels as if he

1s going to pass out. 14.0%

He is careful to carry an inhaler with him 9 Vore

at all times. Lots of kids have them, there Lol e 12.0%

are different types of inhalers that can be coc F_aStFaCts

used to prevent or treat an asthma attack. s 10.0%

The number of children with asthma Environment

continues to be substantial. 8.0%

The proportion of children ages 0 to 17

years reported to currently have asthma 6.0%

increased from 8.7% in 2001 to 9.4% in

2010, and then decreased to 7.0% in 2019. 4.0%

In 2016-2019, 7.8% of all children ages 0

to 17 years were reported to currently have 2.0%

asthma.

ACCOI‘dingtOthGCDC,lin 12 children has 0.0% N R NG9 o Nm YN Y N0 - NMS MY~
asthma. T 22RRARRARRARARIIRRIRIRITAIR
Asthma costs about $50 billion each year in - Asthma attack prevalence SOURCE: America’s Children and the Environment
healthcare costs. (CDC Fastfacts) =8~ Current attack prevalence 2022 (fink)

(CDC and America’s Children and the
Environment 2022.)



https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment/health-respiratory-diseases
https://www.cdc.gov/sixeighteen/asthma/index.htm#:~:text=More%20than%2026%20million%20Americans%20have%20asthma%20%281,about%20%2450%20billion%20each%20year%20in%20healthcare%20costs
https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment
https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment
https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment

Free References
Continuing

Education

A Story of Health

ASTHMA: Racial and Socioeconomic Disparities

Help Page Go Back

—

Percentage of children ages 0-17 years reported to have current asthma by race/
ethnicity and family income, 2016-2019

Many of Brett’s friends who live in the city also
have asthma.

From 2016-2019, 7.8% of all children at all income levels

were reported to currently have asthma. Among those living
below the poverty level, this rose to 10.5%.

Differences by race/ethnicity are also significant in children
even at all income levels. For example, 14.1% of black or
African American, non-Hispanic children were reported to
have asthma while that rose to 14.6 % below the poverty
level. And, among Hispanic children, 13.6% of Puerto Rican
children were reported to currently have asthma.

Disparities may be explained by higher exposures to risk
factors for asthma and lack of comprehensive asthma
management, among other things.

SOURCE: America’s Children and the Environment
2022. (link)

Graphic reproduced with permission.
Source: America’s Children and the Environment: Respiratory Diseases

+ enlarge
image


https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment/health-respiratory-diseases
https://www.epa.gov/ace/ace-health-respiratory-diseases

A Story of Health

ASTHMA.: Family and Community Stressors

“Hi Mom,” says Brett. Brett’s mother,
Karen, comes over and gives him a hug.

Although Karen doesn‘t make a lot of
money, they have a stable home life now, but
it wasn’t that way when Brett was younger.

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back
<_




Karen sometimes wonders whether the
constant fights with her ex-husband
while she was pregnant and after Brett
was born may have had an effect on
Brett’s asthma.

She may be right.

Family stressors such as money
problems, exposure to violence, illnesses
and deaths, and divorce can make

kids more susceptible to many health
problems, including asthma.

Stress can add to and even magnify
the impacts of exposure to other
environmental conditions that
foster the onset or increase the
severity of asthma.

Karen’s pediatrician suggested
she might want to consult
with Brett’s school counselor
to help Brett through this
difficult period.

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back
<_



http://www.pnas.org/content/106/30/12406.full
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TyZ-t5xZxEk&t
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TyZ-t5xZxEk&t

Because of all the prior family
problems, Karen pays a lot of
attention to Brett and tries to show
him how much she loves him in a lot
of ways, including making sure they
eat dinner together every night.

They have formed a close bond and
Karen is happy about that, although
like many boys his age Brett usually
acts like he doesn’t know her when
they are in public.

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back



https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
https://wspehsu.ucsf.edu/
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/public_info/public/kids/index.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EiVwSivW5qA&list=PLQ2YOiF1NkJi4hVZ1YijazG_DGlCobEfh&index=6

The impact of asthma on the
family can be substantial, from
emotional to economic.

Children suffer from days lost at
school and can be excluded from
certain activities.

Parents who need to work must
take time off or find adequate care
for their children when they need to
stay home.

When a child has an acute attack, it

can be very stressful and frightening
for parents.

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back
<_.



http://www.cdc.gov/asthma/
http://www.cdc.gov/asthma/
https://youtu.be/XbA25fc5GHM
https://youtu.be/XbA25fc5GHM

Help Page | Free References Go Back
Continuing —
Education

Brett’s asthma is sometimes
triggered by exercising or
playing the sports he loves,
which is very frustrating
for him.

Some research shows that
playing multiple sports along
with higher exposures to air
pollution (ozone) can actually
cause the onset of asthma.

(McConnell et al., 2002)



http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/technology-research/ultrafine-particles-conference/session4_5_gauderman.pdf?sfvrsn=2
https://youtu.be/8RB6j-LnBOQ
https://youtu.be/8RB6j-LnBOQ

INDUSTRIAL AND TRAFFIC AIR POLLUTION
MAKE ASTHMA WORSE

Adverse Effects of Regional and Traffic-
Related Air Pollutants on Children with
Asthma

Pollutants
e Ozone
e Nitrogen Oxide

e Respirable particulate matter
(PM - <10 and <2.5 pm)

e Vehicle exhaust (trucks, cars,
trains, ships, etc.)

Health effects in children
with asthma

® Respiratory symptoms

e Wheezing (acute)

¢ Bronchitis (chronic)

e Increased rescue medication use
® Decreased lung function

® Emergency department visits

e Hospitalizations

¢ School absences

Help Page | Free References
Continuing
Education

Tracking California, Public Health Institute. Asthma Related Emergency Department &
Hospitalization data

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment. CalEnviroScreen 4.0 Diesel
Particulate Matter

Go Back
<_.



https://trackingcalifornia.org/asthma/query
https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/indicator/diesel-particulate-matter
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17133127
https://www.epa.gov/air-research/research-near-roadway-and-other-near-source-air-pollution#links

Though Brett does a good job being
active in his sports, he still spends a
lot of time indoors, both at home and
at school. This means that minimizing
pollutants inside his home and school
can be really important in improving
his asthma control.

Ways to decrease air pollutants
indoors:

e using ventilation every time you cook

e using filters rated MERV-13 or higher
in heating/air conditioning systems

e using portable HEPA filters
(mechanical, not electronic),
as electronic ones can actually
produce pollutants

e minimizing the use of anything
that burns indoors (fireplaces,
candles, incense, smoking, etc.)

e changing gas to electric (cleaner)
appliances when possible

e using unscented and low-VOC
products (e.g. paints, cleaning
supplies).

Cleaner Air
While Cooking

Cleaner Air
While Cooking

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back



https://www.epa.gov/saferchoice
https://www.epa.gov/iaq-schools
https://youtu.be/yT1rSgEx9uM
https://youtu.be/yT1rSgEx9uM

A Story of Health

ASTHMA and Rir Pollution Effect Modifiers

EFFECT MODIFIERS — AIR POLLUTION,
STRESS AND SOCIOECONOMICS

Brett lives in a low-income
neighborhood close to Los Angeles
and near a major roadway. Children 4 Examples: Air
in relatively low-income families pollution and
and exposed to traffic-related air >OCIOECONOIMICS
pollution, such as in Brett’s case, are

at greater risk of frequent asthma
symptoms. Importantly, they are at

greater risk than children in the same +
neighborhood whose families are

financially better off.

Slides reference:
Green et al., EHP 2004

Example: Asthma
and Poverty Rates in
Fresno County, CA

Source: CalEnviroScreen 4.0

(Meng et al., 2008, Shankardass et al., 2009,
Clougherty et al., 2007)

And, those with a lower income and
people of color are much more likely

to go to a school that has a heavily
trafficked roadway next to it.

<= Link: National
Environmental
Health Tracking
Program

Go Back
<—

Free References
Continuing

Help Page
Education

Effect of traffic-related pollution on incident asthma

across parental stress quartiles

=
©
>
j
Q
-
c
(]
(%)
c
[}
©
(=
c
o
Y
N
o]
(22
~—
0
=]
0]
o
©
S
©
N
©
I

1 2
Parental Stress Quartile

Over a period of 3 years of follow up in a prospective cohort study of
2,497 children aged 5-9 years with no previous history of asthma, the
risk of new onset asthma attributable to traffic related air pollution
(TRP) was significantly higher for children whose parents were subject
to higher amounts of stress.

Stress was estimated using the Perceived Stress Scale (PSS), which is a
widely used measure of the degree to which respondents believed their
lives were unpredictable, uncontrollable, or overwhelming. Stress was
also associated with larger effects of in utero tobacco smoke exposure.

A similar pattern of increased risk of asthma was observed among chil-
dren from low SES families who also were exposed to either TRP or in
utero tobacco smoke. (Shankardass 2009)

Graphic used with permission.


http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19620729
http://www.annalsofepidemiology.org/article/S1047-2797(08)00036-7/abstract
http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/tracking/
http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/tracking/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241798/pdf/ehp0112-000061.pdf
https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/report/calenviroscreen-40
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241798/pdf/ehp0112-000061.pdf
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241798/pdf/ehp0112-000061.pdf

‘ Help Page | Free References | Go Back

Continuing
Education =

: : . : . Genetics Increase Susceptibility to Air Pollution
Exposure to oxidants in ambient air contributes

to inflammation in the lungs. Oxidants include

: . 1) Variation in one
oxygen, ozone, particulate matter, polycyclic

gene, epoxide

aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs - a group of — hydrolase (EPHX1) is
chemicals that occur primarily from burning associated with 50%
fuel), nitrogen oxides, and cigarette smoke. increase in asthma risk.
The genes glutathione (GST) and epoxide

hydrolase (EPHX1) are important for Genetic variation is

detoxification and elimination of contributors N

to oxidative stress associated with asthma.

Oxidative stress and inflammation are 2) The combination of
fundamental to the development of asthma. having two high risk

variants, EPHX1 and
Glutathione S Transferase

Key Concept: Inflammation — :
. - = P1 (GST Val\Val) results in a
and Oxidative Stress four-fold increase in risk.

Certain genetic variants in GST and EPHX1

A combination of two
genetic variations is

each are individually associated with increased
risk of developing asthma, as is living in close associated with even higher

asthma susceptibility.

proximity to a major roadway. Salam et al., 3) For children with both
found that being in the high risk group for all high risk variants (EPHX1
three resulted in nearly a nine-fold increase in and GST Val\Val) who live
risk for lifetime asthma. Ultrafine particulate close to a major roadway,
matter has strong oxidant properties and N3 the risk is increased nine-fold.
generates inflammatory responses A A

(Li et al., 2003). -

Genes metabolizing PAHs have polymorphisms
(many forms) that affect how well they mediate -
tissue damage via development of reactive
oxygen species.

Two genetic variations AND
living in close proximity to a
major roadway dramatically
increases asthma susceptibility!

Salam et al., Thorax 2007; 62:1050-1057



https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2094290/

Brett’s generation has heard a lot about
climate change. Climate change is expected to
increase ground level ozone through increases
in temperature and wind patterns, smoke from
more frequent forest fires, airborne particles
from more frequent and intense dust storms,
and dampness/mold resulting from more
frequent severe weather and flooding events.
As CO2 levels rise and temperatures increase,
airborne pollen levels are also increasing.

The combination of higher levels of asthma-
related air pollutants associated with changes in
atmospheric conditions are expected to continue
to increase the frequency of asthma attacks in
people with asthma, and may also increase the
prevalence of asthma in populations.

Watch: In this short video Dr.
John Balmes clearly outlines how
climate changes will increase the
incidence of asthma. (2 min.)

Air Quality
Index Levels of
Health Concern

Good

Moderate

Numerical
Value

51 to 100

Help Page | Free
Continuing
Education

' POLLEN COUNT

| T WEATHERWATCH
Wl . A

-8,
N
A

Meaning

Alr quality Is considered satisfactory,
and air pollution poses little or no risk

Alr guality Is acceptable; however, for
some pollutants there may be a
moderate health concern for a very
small number of people who are

| d =i g L) d W

References

Go Back
<_.



http://www.airnow.gov
http://www.airnow.gov
https://youtu.be/bUpVQJHA3PA
https://youtu.be/bUpVQJHA3PA

At the family reunion it is time to eat.
Brett grabs a sandwich off the buffet
table. Karen is glad that Brett has
chosen a sandwich on healthier whole
wheat bread, rather than processed
white bread.

Because of his asthma, Karen wants
Brett to stay as healthy as possible, and
also not to become overweight as it
could worsen his asthma. (Obesity can

also increase risk of developing asthma.)
His pediatrician regularly emphasizes

the importance of eating nutritious
foods high in antioxidants such as
colorful fruits and vegetables, and other
healthy foods including fish that have
omega-3 fatty acids.

He has also measured Brett’s vitamin
D status and recommended a supple-
ment because, like many children,
Brett’s levels were suboptimal and
supplementation may help reduce
asthma exacerbations.

(Riverin et al., 2015; Hollams et al., 2017)

Help Page

Free
Continuing
Education

References

Go Back
<_




Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

Hey, there comes Max, his cousin’s dog,
running right at him!

“Hey Max,” Brett says as he pets him
and holds him close, forgetting for a
minute that dogs can also cause him
to have an asthma attack, something
about their hair. (Hastert et al., 2007,
Popplewell et al., 2000)

Brett doesn’t care, Max is so friendly.

But Brett never goes into his
grandmother’s house. She has cats and
they make his asthma really bad.




We have seen throughout the pages
of Brett’s story that a wide range
of factors, and their interactions
across his lifespan, are risk factors
for both the onset of asthma, as
well as triggering it. These include
environmental chemicals and other
contaminants, family and community
social stressors, diet and nutrition,
economics, and how these might
interact with each other and with
genetics.

Although Brett’s story is fictional, and
it is difficult to determine what risk

factors might be most important to
him, the circumstances of his life can
be found in children throughout our
country.

It is therefore critical that we consider
multiple environmental influences on
asthma when we design prevention
strategies and treatment.

Continue on to the next page to learn more
about preventive strategies.

The

circumstances

of Brett’s life

can be found in
children throughout
our country

Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

V4

$P7> A wide range of
factors, and their
interactions across
Brett’s lifespan, are
risk factors for both
the onset of asthma,
as well as triggering it.

'1}3\-:,’//

It is critical that we consider multiple
environmental influences on asthma
when we design prevention strategies
and treatment.




Children with asthma should:

Live in homes where ventilation is always
used during cooking. And if possible gas stoves
should be replaced with electric.

Use MERV-13 filters in their home HVAC
and/or mechanical portable air cleaners
(not electronic ones),

Have an asthma action plan, which includes
plans for wildfire smoke events. Including AQI
on the asthma action plan improved asthma
control test scores!

Not be exposed to secondhand smoke (SHS)
and other types of combustion smoke,

Exercise outdoors frequently (but not exercise
outdoors on bad air quality days), and,

Avoid allergens to which they
are sensitized.

Other protective factors include
the following, if possible:

Choosing homes and walking routes away from
major roadways with heavy traffic,

Improved access to health care, healthy
foods, and green space for disadvantaged
children with asthma,

Dietary antioxidants, including vegetables,
Avoidance of water-damaged environments,

Improved ventilation in buildings to discourage
mold growth,

Using household chemicals and pesticides
sparingly if at all, and with care, and,

Replacing gas or diesel motor vehicles with
zero-emission vehicles.

Avoid water
damaged and
moldy areas

Promote and
use greenspaces
such as parks

Avoid
tobacco
smoke

Improve
diet, include
antioxidants

‘ Help Page

Keep areas
free of dust

Free
Continuing
Education

Upgrade to
zero-emission
vehicles

References | Go Back
<_.

Use chemicals
and pesticides
with care

Get regular
checkups


https://www.neefusa.org/health/asthma/environmental-management-pediatric-asthma-guidelines-health-care-providers-training
https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/health-topics/asthma-management-guidelines-2020-updates
http://www.neefusa.org/health/PEHI/index.htm

Continuing —

‘ Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Education

Policy initiatives to protect health include:
 Increased green space,
e Zero-emission vehicles,

Improved forest management to decrease
catastrophic wildfires,

Improved city and highway planning,

Improved public transportation, bicycle _ ; : :
friendly streets, accessible sidewalks, As Pollution Declined,

Children’s Lung Function Improved
30

Changes in zoning laws, where
appropriate, to allow mixed use
neighborhoods resulting in less driving,

Healthy building practices for schools and
public buildings, including improved ventilation,
reducing use of toxic chemicals in building
materials and maintenance, incentives for green
buildings,

reduced by 47%

PM;s (ug/m?)

Increased use of renewable and less polluting
energy, e.g. solar,

Chemical policy reform,

Smoking ordinances
& ’ 1994 1998 2002 2006 2010

ASthma home VlSltlng p r Ogr ams fOf asthma W. James Gauderman, Robert Urman, Edward Avol, Kiros Berhane, Rob McConnell, Edward Rappaport, Roger Chang,

d . . 1 d d Fred Lurmann, Frank Gilliland. Association of Improved Air Quality with Lung Development in Children. NEJM. 372: 905-913, 2015.
cducation on trigger control an 15ease Gauderman WJ, et al. Association of Improved Air Quality with Lung Development
management, in Children. N Engl J Med 2015; 372:905-913

School sitings should be >500 meters from
highways, and,

Regulations to limit wood burning and outdoor

wood boilers.

Overall NO2 and par-
ticulate matter levels (markers of ambient air pol-
lution) declined dramatically during these years

: Wendy Gutschow, USC, used with permission.


https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMoa1414123
https://envhealthcenters.usc.edu/2015/03/new-research-l-a-story-cleaner-air-healthier-kids.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xk4hbfqp1d0&list=PLQ2YOiF1NkJi4hVZ1YijazG_DGlCobEfh&index=11
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xk4hbfqp1d0&list=PLQ2YOiF1NkJi4hVZ1YijazG_DGlCobEfh&index=11
http://www.cdc.gov/asthma/
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/
http://www.epa.gov/iaq/
www.asthmacommunitynetwork.org
www.asthmacommunitynetwork.org
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus

A Story of Health

REFERENGES: asthma

Asthma Case
References and
Resources by Topic

Note: there are many topic overlaps

Acetaminophen

McBride JT. The association of
acetaminophen and asthma
prevalence and severity. Pediatrics;
doi: 10.1542/peds.2011-1106

Martinez-Gimeno A, Garcia-
Marcos L. The association between
acetaminophen and asthma: should
its pediatric use be banned? Expert
Rev Respir Med. 2013 Apr;7(2):
113-22. doi: 10.1586/ers.13.8

Sheehan W, Mauger D, Paul I, Moy
J, et al. Acetaminophen versus ibu-
profen in young children with mild

persistent asthma. New Engl | Med.
2016; 375(7):619-630.

Air Pollution

Galizia A, Kinney PL. Long-term
residence in areas of high ozone: as-
sociations with respiratory health in
a nationwide sample of nonsmok-
ing young adults. Environ Health
Perspect 1999;107(8):675-9

Gauderman W] et al. Association
between air pollution and lung
function growth in Southern Cali-

fornia children. Am J Respir Crit
Care Med. 2002 Jul 1;166(1):76-84.

Gauderman W], et al. Association
of Improved Air Quality with
Lung Development in Children.
N Engl ] Med 2015; 372:905-913.

LiN, et al. Ultrafine particulate pol-
lutants induce oxidative stress and
mitochondrial damage. Environ
Health Perspect Vol 11: 4, 2003.

LiN, Hao M, Phalen RE, Hinds
WC, Nel AE. Particulate air
pollutants and asthma. A paradigm
for the role of oxidative stress

in PM-induced adverse health
effects. Clin Immunol. 2003
Dec;109(3):250-65

Nadeau K, McDonald-Hyman C,
Noth, EM, Pratt B, Haommond,

K, Balmes, ] and Tager I. Ambient
air pollution impairs regulatory
T-cell function in asthma.

Allergy Clinlmmunol Volume
126, Number 4

Tager IB, Balmes J, Lurmann E et
al. Chronic exposure to ambient
air pollution and lung function
in young adults. Epidemiology.
2005;16(6):751-9

Air Pollution — Exercise

McConnell R, Berhane K, Gilliland
E, London SJ, Islam T, Gauderman
W], Avol E, Margolis HG, Peters
JM.. Asthma in exercising children
exposed to ozone: a cohort study.
Lancet. 2002 Feb 2;359(9304):386-91

Air Pollution —
Gene-environment

Salam MT, Lin PC, Avol EL,
Gauderman WJ, Gilliland FD.
Microsomal epoxide hydrolase,
glutathione S-transferase P1, traffic
and childhood asthma Thorax.
2007 Dec;62(12):1050-7

Air Pollution — Indoor Air

Belanger K, Holford TR, Gent JF,
Hill ME, Kezik JM, Leaderer BP.
Household Levels of Nitrogen
Dioxide and Pediatric Asthma
Severity. Epidemiology.
2013;24(2):320-330.

Childs ML, Li J, Wen ], Heft-Neal
S, Driscoll A, Wang S, Gould

CE Qiu M, Burney J, Burke M.
Daily Local-Level Estimates

of Ambient Wildfire Smoke
PM2.5 for the Contiguous US.
Environ Sci Technol. 2022 Oct
4;56(19):13607-13621.

Coker ES, Smit E, Harding AK,
Molitor J, Kile ML. A cross
sectional analysis of behaviors
related to operating gas stoves
and pneumonia in U.S. children
under the age of 5. BMC Public
Health. 2015;15(1):77.

Heinrich J. Influence of indoor
factors in dwellings on the de-
velopment of childhood asthma.
International Journal of Hygiene
and Environmental Health.

2011 Jan;214(1):1-25.

Kanchongkittiphon W, Gaffin

JM, Phipatanakul W. The indoor
environment and inner-city child-
hood asthma. Asian Pac J Allergy
Immunol. 2014 Jun;32(2):103-10.

Kile ML, Coker ES, Smit E, Sudakin
D, Molitor ], Harding AK. A cross-
sectional study of the association
between ventilation of gas stoves
and chronic respiratory illness in
U.S. children enrolled in NHA-
NESIIL Environmental Health.
2014:13(1):71.

.
\x

Klepeis NE, Nelson WC, Ott WR,
Robinson JP, Tsang AM, Switzer
P, et al. The National Human
Activity Pattern Survey (NHAPS):
a resource for assessing exposure
to environmental pollutants. ]
Expo Sci Environ Epidemiol. 2001

ul;11(3):231-52.

Paulin LM, Williams D Ann L,
Peng R, et al. 24-h Nitrogen dioxide
concentration is associated with
cooking behaviors and an increase
in rescue medication use in chil-
dren with asthma. Environmental
Research. 2017;159:118-123.

Vardoulakis S, Giagloglou E,

Steinle S, Davis A, Sleeuwenhoek A,
Galea KS, et al. Indoor Exposure to
Selected Air Pollutants in the Home
Environment: A Systematic Review.
Int ] Environ Res Public Health.
2020 Dec 2;17(23).

Vieira SE, Stein RT, Ferraro AA,
Pastro LD, Pedro SS, Lemos M, da
Silva ER, Sly PD, Saldiva PH. Urban
air pollutants are significant risk
factors for asthma and pneumo-
nia in children: the influence of
location on the measurement of
pollutants. Arch Bronconeumol.
2012 Nov;48(11):389-95. English,
Spanish.

Zhao H, Chan WR, Cohn S, Delp
WW, Walker IS, Singer BC. Indoor
air quality in new and renovated
low-income apartments with me-
chanical ventilation and natural gas
cooking in California. Indoor Air.
2021 May;31(3):717-729.

Air Pollution - Traffic
specific

Balmes J. Can traffic-related air
pollution cause asthma? Thorax
2009;64:646-647 d0i:10.1136/
thx.2009.116418

Bowatte G, Lodge C, Knibbs L,
Erbas B, et al. Traffic related air
pollution and development and
persistence of asthma and low
lung function. Environ Int. 2018;
113:170-176.

Gauderman WJ. Children’s health
and traffic exposures Powerpoint

Gauderman W], Vora H, Mc-
Connell R, Berhane K, Gilliland

F, Thomas D, Lurmann E Avol E,
Kunzli N, Jerrett M, Peters J. Effect
of exposure to traffic on lung devel-
opment from 10 to 18 years of age:
a cohort study. Lancet. 2007 Feb
17;369(9561):571-7

Green R, Smorodinsky S, Kim JJ,
McLaughlin R, Ostrol B. Proximity
of California public schools to busy
roads. Environ Health Perspect
2004;Vol 112:1

Jerrett M, Shankardass K, Berhane
K, Gauderman WJ, Kiinzli N, Avol
E, Gilliland F, Lurmann E Molitor
JN, Molitor JT, Thomas DC, Peters
J, McConnell R. Traffic-related

air pollution and asthma onset in
children: a prospective cohort study
with individual exposure measure-
ment. Environ Health Perspect
2008 Oct;116(10):1433-8. doi: 10.
1289/ehp.10968. Epub 2008 Jun 18

Kim JJ, Huen K, Adams S, Smoro-
dinsky S, Hoats A, Malig B, Lipsett
M, Ostro B. Residential traffic

and children’ respiratory health.
Environ Health Perspect. 2008

Sep;116(9):1274-9.

Kim JJ, Huen K, Adams S, Smoro-
dinsky S, Hoats A, Malig B, Lipsett
M, Ostro B. Residential traffic

and children’ respiratory health.
Environ Health Perspect. 2008
Sep;116(9):1274-9. doi: 10.1289/

ehp.10735

Meng Y, Wilhelm M, Rull R,
PEnglish P, Nathan S, and Ritz B.
Are frequent asthma symptoms
among low-income individuals
related to heavy traffic near homes,
vulnerabilities, or both?

AEP Vol. 18, No. 5 May 2008:
343-350

McConnell R, et al. Traffic, Suscep-
tibility, and Childhood Asthma.
Environ Health Perspect. 2006
May; 114(5): 766-772.

McCormack MC, Breysse PN,
Eggleston PA, Matsui EC, Hansel
NN, Brosnan JC, Eggleston PA,
Diette GB. In-home particle con-
centrations and childhood asthma
morbidity. Environ Health Perspect
2009 Feb; 117(2):294-8.

Sarnat JA. Asthma and air quality.
Curr Opin Pulm Med. 2007; Jan;
13(1): 63-6

Zhu'Y, Hinds WC, Shen S, Kim

S, Sioutas C. Study of ultrafine
particles near a major highway
with heavy-duty diesel traffic. 2002
Atmospheric Environment, 36:

Help Page | Free

References | Go Back

Continuing
Education -

I

Air pollution - Weight gain

Bolton S, Smith S, Huff N, Gilmour
MI, Foster WM, Auten R, Bilbo S. et
al. Prenatal air pollution exposure
induces neuroinflammation and pre-
disposes offspring to weight gain in
adulthood in a sex-specific manner.
FASEB Journal article f].12-210989.
Published online July 19, 2012

Allostatic Load

McEwen B. Protective and damag-
ing effects of stress mediators:
central role of the brain.Dialogues.
Clin Neurosci. 2006 December;

8(4): 367-381

McEwen BS. Central effects ofstress
hormones in health and disease:
understanding the protective and
damaging effects of stress and stress
mediators. Eur ] Pharmacol. 2008
April 7; 583(2-3): 174-185.

Classifications

Koterba A, Saltoun C. Chapter

9: asthma classification. Allergy
Asthma Proc. 2012; 33 (suppl 1) :
S28-31

Climate change and
respiratory health

D Amato G, Cagnani CE, Cecchi
L, Annesi-Maesano I, Nunes C,
Ansotegui I, D Amato M, Liccardi
G, Sofia M, Canonica WG. Climate
change, air pollution and extreme
events leading to increasing
prevalence of allergic respiratory

diseases. Multidiscip Respir
Med.2013 Feb 11:8(1):12.

4323-4335

Zhu'Y, Kuhn T, Mayo P, Hinds WC.
Comparison of daytime and night-
time concentration profiles and size
distributions of ultrafine particles
near a major highway. 2006 Envi-
ronmental Science and Technology
40:2531-2536

Kinney PL. Climate change, air
quality, and human health. Am
Prev Med. 2008; 35(5):459-67

Knowlton K, Rosenthal JE, Hogrefe
C, Lynn B, Stuart Gaffin, Richard
Goldberg, Cynthia Rosenzweig,
Kevin Civerolo, Jia-Yeong Ku, Patrick
L. Kinney. Assessing Ozone-Related
Health Impacts under a Changing
Climate. Environ Health Perspect.
2004 November; 112(15): 1557-1563

Demographics
CDC:

National Surveillance of Asthma:
US, 2006-2018

CDC Vital Signs: Asthma in the US

National Environmental Health
Tracking Network

Diet and Asthma

Dotterud CK, Storre O, Simp-

son MR, Johnsen R, Oien T. The
impact of pre- and postnatal expo-
sures on allergy related diseases in
childhood: a controlled multicen-
tre intervention study in primary
health care. BMC Public Health.
2013 Feb 8:;13:123

Garcia-Marcos L, Castro-Rodriguez
JA, Weinmayr G, Panagiotakos DB,
Priftis KN, Nagel G. Influence of
Mediterranean diet on asthma in
children: A systematic review and

meta-analysis. Pediatr Allergy Im-
munol. 2013 Apr 11. doi: 10.1111/
pai.12071

Gilliland. Outdoor Air Pollution,
Genetic Susceptibility, and Asthma
Management. Pediatrics. Vol 123
No. Supplement 3 March 1, 2009.
“Emerging research indicates

that dietary supplementation for
individuals with low antioxidant
levels is one promising approach
to reducing susceptibility to air
pollution”

Nakamura K, Wada K, Sahashi

Y, Tamai Y, Tsuji M, Watanabe K,
Ohtsuchi S, Ando K, Nagata C.
Associations of intake of antioxi-
dant vitamins and fatty acids with
asthma in pre-school children.
Public Health Nutr. 2012 Oct 1:1-6.

pubmed/23021626
Exercise Induced

Spector S, Tan R.Exercise-induced
bronchoconstriction update: thera-
peutic management. Allergy Asth-
ma Proc. 2012 Jan-Feb;33(1):7-12

Health Disparities

Roberts EM, English PB, Wong M,
Wolft C, Valdez S, Van den Eeden
SK, et al. Progress in pediatric
asthma surveillance II: geospatial
patterns of asthma in Alameda
County, California. Prev Chronic

Dis 2006 Jul

Heterogeneity of
Asthma Phenotypes

Bhakta NR, Woodruff PG.
Humanasthma phenotypes:
from the clinic, to cytokines,
and back again. Immunol
Rev.2011 Jul;242(1): 220-32.

Holgate ST. A look at the patho-
genesis of asthma: the need for
a change in direction. Discov
Med.2010 May;9(48):439-47

Lung Development, Fetal
and Early life programming,
Early life risk factors

DDuijts L. Fetal and infant origins
of asthma. Eur | Epidemiol.

2012 Jan;27(1):5-14. doi: 10.

1007/ s10654-012-9657-y.

Epub 2012 Feb 1.

Fanucchi MV, Plopper CG, Evans
MJ, Hyde DM, Van Winkle LS,
Gershwin LJ, et al. Cyclic exposure
to ozone alters distal airway devel-
opment in infant rhesus monkeys.
Am ] Physiol Lung Cell Mol
Physiol. 2006;291(4):1644-1650

Kajekar R. Environmental factors
and developmental outcomes

in the lung. Pharmacol Therap.
2007;114:129-145

Miller M, Marty M. Impact of
environmental chemicals on lung

development. Environ Health
PerspectVol 118: 8. August 2010

continued >


https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2535634/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2535634/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18795175/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18795175/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18795175/
http://linkinghub.elsevier.com/retrieve/pii/S1047-2797(08)00036-7
http://linkinghub.elsevier.com/retrieve/pii/S1047-2797(08)00036-7
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1459934/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2649234/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2649234/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17133127
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17133127
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1352231002003540
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1352231002003540
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16683588
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16683588
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16683588
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22815382
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22815382
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3181832/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3181832/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2474765/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2474765/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22794682/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22794682/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22794682/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3598823/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3598823/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18929972/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/18929972/
https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/12172771/ehp0112-001557.pdf;sequence=1
https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/12172771/ehp0112-001557.pdf;sequence=1
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/ss/pdfs/ss7005a1-H.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/ss/pdfs/ss7005a1-H.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/ss/pdfs/ss7005a1-H.pdf
https://www.cdc.gov/vitalsigns/pdf/2018-02-vitalsigns.pdf
http://ephtracking.cdc.gov/showHome.action
https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1471-2458-13-123
https://bmcpublichealth.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1471-2458-13-123
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23578354/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23578354/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23578354/
https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/123/Supplement_3/S168.full
https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/123/Supplement_3/S168.full
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23021626
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22370529/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22370529/
https://www.cdc.gov/pcd/issues/2006/jul/05_0187.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/pcd/issues/2006/jul/05_0187.htm
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3391010/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3391010/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21682748/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20515612/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3292726/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3292726/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3292726/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3292726/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22350146/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16648242/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/16648242/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17408750/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17408750/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2920089/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2920089/
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/128/6/1181.long
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/128/6/1181.long
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23547988/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23547988/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23547988/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27532828
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27532828
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10417367/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/10417367/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/12091175/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/12091175/
http://www.atsjournals.org/doi/full/10.1164/rccm.2111021#.VIoQtCf01Ns
https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMoa1414123
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241427/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241427/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/14697739/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/14697739/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20920773
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20920773
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16222164
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16222164
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11844508/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2094290/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Salam+MT%2C+Lin+PC%2C+Avol+EL%2C+Gauderman+WJ%2C+Gilliland+FD.+Microsomal+epoxide+hydrolase%2C+glutathione+S-transferase+P1%2C+traffic+and+childhood+asthma+Thorax.+2007+Dec%3B62(12)%3A1050-7.+Epub+2007+Aug+21.
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23337243/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23337243/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25648867/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/25648867/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20851050/
https://apjai-journal.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/2TheindoorenvironmentAPJAIVol32No2June2014P103.pdf
https://europepmc.org/article/PMC/4175218
https://europepmc.org/article/PMC/4175218
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11477521/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11477521/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11477521/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28797886/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/28797886/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33276576/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33276576/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22763046/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22763046/
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/ina.12764
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1111/ina.12764
https://thorax.bmj.com/content/64/8/646.full
https://thorax.bmj.com/content/64/8/646.full
https://thorax.bmj.com/content/64/8/646.full
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29427878
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29427878
http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/technology-research/ultrafine-particles-conference/session4_5_gauderman.pdf?sfvrsn=2
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17307103/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17307103/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241798/pdf/ehp0112-000061.pdf
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1241798/pdf/ehp0112-000061.pdf
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2569108/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2569108/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2569108/

A Story of Health

REFERENCES: Asttma, e

Pinkerton KE, Joad JP. The mamma-
lian respiratory system and critical
windows of exposure for children’s
health. Environ Health Perspect
2000;108(suppl 3):457-462

Plopper CG, Smiley-Jewell SM,
Miller LA, Fanucchi MV, Evans MJ,
Buckpitt AR, et al. 2007. Asthma/
allergic airways disease: does post-
natal exposure to environmental
toxicants promote airway pathobi-
ology? ToxicolPathol 35:97-110.

Salam MT et al. Early-Life Environ-
mental Risk Factors for Asthma:
Findings from the Children’s Health
Study Environ Health Perspect

112:760-765 (2004)

Stern DA, Morgan W], Wright
AL, et al. Poor airway function
in early infancy and lung func-
tion by 22 years: a non-selective
longitudinal cohort study. Lancet
2007;370(9589):758-764

Tran MT, Weir AJ, Fanucchi

MYV, Rodriguez AE, Pantle LM,
Smiley-Jewell SM, et al. Smooth
muscle hypertrophy in distal
airways of sensitized infant
rhesus monkeys exposed to house
dust mite allergen. Clin Exp
Allergy.2004b;34:1627-1633

Wright R. Perinatal stress and early
life programming of lung structure
and function.Biol Psychol. 2010

April; 84(1): 46-56

Obesity and Asthma

Maternal obesity before
and during pregnancy and
childhood asthma:

Guerra S, Sartini C, Mendez M,
Morales E, et al. Maternal prepreg-
nancy obesity is an independent
risk factor for frequent wheez-
ing in infants by age 14 months.
Paediatr Perinat Epidemiol.2013
an;27(1):100-8
Lowe A, Brabick L, Ekeus C,
Hjern A, Forsberg B. Maternal
obesity during pregnancy as a risk
for early-life asthma. ] Allergy Clin
Immunol.2011 Nov;128(5):1107-9

Scholtens S, Wijga AH, Brunekreef B,
Kerkhof M, et al. Maternal over-

weight before pregnancy and asthma
in offspring followed for 8 years. Int ]
Obes (Lond).2010 Apr;34 (4):606-13.

Childhood obesity:

Papoutsakis C, Priftis KN, Drakouli
M, Prifti S, Konstantaki E, Chon-
dronikola M, Antonogeorgos G,
Matziou V. Childhood overweight/
obesity and asthma: is there a link?
A systematic review of recent epi-
demiologic evidence. ] Acad Nutr
Diet. 2013 Jan;113(1):77-105. doi:

10.1016/j.jand.2012.08.025

\%%;:-&\\Q\ _sull :

Occupational Asthma

Baur X, Aasen T, Burge P, Heederik
D, et al. The management of
work-related asthma guidelines:

a broader perspective. Eur Respir
Rev. 2012;21(124):125-139

Blanc PD, Annesi-Maesano I,
Balmes JR, et al. The Occupational
Burden of Nonmalignant Respira-
tory Diseases. An Official Ameri-
can Thoracic Society and European
Respiratory Society Statement. Am
] Respir Crit Care Med. 2019 Jun
1;199(11):1312-1334.

Burge P, Moore V, Robertson A.
Sensitization and irritant-induced
occupational asthma with latency are
clinically indistinguishable. Occup
Med (Lond). 2012; 62(2):129-133

Tarlo SM, Balmes J, Balkissoon R,
Beach J, et al. Diagnosis and man-
agement of work-related asthma:
American College Of Chest Physi-
cians Consensus Statement. Chest.
2008 Sep;134(3 Suppl):1S-41S

Zock J, Vizcaya D, Le Moual N.
Update on asthma and cleaners.

Curr Opin Allergy Clin Immunol.
2010;10(2):114-120

Pet Allergies

Hastert TA, Babey SH, Brown ER,
Meng YY. Pets and smoking in

the home associated with asthma
symptoms and asthma-like breath-
ing problems. Policy Brief UCLA
Cent Health Policy Res. 2007
Feb;(PB2007-2):1-7

Popplewell EJ, Innes VA, Lloyd-
Hughes S, Jenkins EL, Khdir K,
Bryant TN, Warner JO, Warner JA.
The effect of high-efficiency and
standard vacuum-cleaners on mite,
cat and dog allergen levels and

clinical progress. Pediatr Allergy
Immunol. 2000 Aug;11(3):142-8

Prenatal and Early Life
Exposures

Carmago CA Jr, et al. References.
Carmago CA Jr, et al. Randomized
Trial of Vitamin D Supplementa-
tion and Risk of Acute Respira-
tory Tract Infection in Mongolia.
Pediatrics 2012. doi: 10.1542/peds.
2011-3029.

Camargo CA Jr, Ingham T, Wickens
K, Thadhani R, et al. Cord-blood
25-hydroxyvitamin D levels and
risk of respiratory infection, wheez-
ing, and asthma. Pediatrics. 2011
Jan;127(1):e180-7. doi: 10.1542/
peds.2010-0442. Epub 2010 Dec 27.

Hollams EM.Vitamin D and atopy
and asthma phenotypes in children.
CurrOpin Allergy ClinImmunol.
2012 Jun;12(3):228-34.

Zosky GR, Berry L], Elliot ]G,
James AL, Gorman S, Hart
PH.Vitamin D deficiency causes
deficits in lung function and

alters lung structure. Am
RespirCrit Care Med. 2011 May
15:183(10):1336-43. Epub 2011

Feb 4.

Population Health

Puska P. From Framingham to
North Karelia: from descriptive
epidemiology to public health ac-
tion. Prog Cardiovasc Dis. 2010;

Stress

Chiu et al. Prenatal and Postnatal
Maternal Stress and Wheeze in
Urban Children. Am J Respir
Crit Care Med Vol 186, Iss. 2, pp

53(1):15-20

Rose G. Sick individuals and sick

populations. Int ] Epidemiol. 1985;
14(1):32-38

Schettler T. The ecology of breast
cancer: The promise of prevention,
and the hope for healing. Science
and Environmental Health Network
and the Collaborative on Health and

the Environment. October, 2013

Protective Measures

Champagne Frances A.; Meaney,
Michael J. Transgenerational effects
of social environment on variations
in maternal care and behavioral
response to novelty. Behavioral
Neuroscience, Vol 121(6), Dec
2007, 1353-1363.doi: 10.1037/0735-
7044.121.6.1353

Suglia FS, Enlow MC, Kullowatz
A,Wright RJ. Maternal intimate
partner violence and increased
asthma incidence in children:
buffering effects of supportive
caregiving. Arch PediatrAdolesc
Med. 2009 Mar;163(3):244-50.

Racial Disparities

McDaniel M, Paxson C, Waldfo-
gel J. Racial disparities in child-
hood asthma in the United States:
Evidence from the national health
interview survey, 1997 to 2003.
PEDIATRICS Vol. 117 No. 5 May 1,

2006 pp. e868 -e877

Smoking

Neuman A, Hohmann C, Orsini N,
Pershagen4 G, Eller E, Fomsgaard
Kjaer6 H, Gehring, U, Granell R, et
al . Maternal smoking in pregnancy
and asthma in preschool children:
a pooled analysis of 8 birth cohorts
Am ] RespirCrit Care Med. 2012 Nov

15;186(10):1037-43

Burke H, Leonardi-Bee J, Hashim
A, Pine-Abata H, Chen Y, Cook
DG, Britton JR, McKeever
TM.Prenatal and passive smoke
exposure and incidence of asthma
and wheeze: systematic review
and meta-analysis. Pediatrics. 2012
Apr;129(4):735-44. doi: 10.1542/
peds.2011-2196. Epub 2012 Mar 19

147-154, Jul 15, 2012
Stress, ACEs and Asthma

Barnthouse M, Jones BL. The
Impact of Environmental Chronic
and Toxic Stress on Asthma.

Clin Rev Allergy Immunol. 2019
Dec:;57(3):427-438.

Pape K, Cowell W, Sejbaek CS, An-
dersson NW, Svanes C, Kolstad HA,
Liu X, Hougaard KS, Wright R],
Schliinssen V. Adverse childhood
experiences and asthma: trajecto-
ries in a national cohort. Thorax.

2021 Jun;76(6):547-553.

Stress, Socioeconomics,
Air pollution

Bryant-Stephens T. Asthma dispari-
ties in urban environments. ] Al-

lergy Clinlmmunol June 2009

Charafeddine R, Boden LI. Does
income inequality modify the as-
sociation between air pollution and
health? Environmental Research
106 (2008) 81-88

Chen E, Hanson M, Paterson L,
Griffin M]J, Walker HA, and Miller
GE.Socioeconomic status and in-
flammatory processes in childhood
asthma: The role of psychological

stress. ] Allergy ClinImmunol. Vol-
ume 117, Number 5. March 2006

Clougherty JE, Levy JI, Kubzan-
sky LD, et al. Synergistic effects of
traffic-related air pollution and ex-
posure to violence on urban asthma
etiology. Environ Health Perspect
2007;115(8):1140-1146

Islam T, Urman, Gauderman WJ,
Milam J, Lurmann F, Shankardass
K, Avol E, Gilliland F and McCon-
nell R. Parental Stress Increases
the Detrimental Effect of Traffic
Exposure on Children’s LungFunc-
tion. Am. J. Respir. Crit. Care Med.
October 1, 2011 vol. 184 no. 7
822-827.

Help Page | Free
Continuing
Education

Reyes et al. Relationship between
maternal demoralization, wheeze,
and immunoglobulin E among
inner-city children Ann Allergy
Asthma Immunol. 2011;107:42-49

Shankardass K, McConnell R,
Jerrett M, Milam J, Richardson

], and Berhane K. Parental stress
increases the effect of traffic-related
air pollution on childhood asthma
incidence. PNAS July 28, 2009 vol.
106 no. 30

Shonkoff JP, Garner AS, and the
Committee on Psychosocial As-
pects of Child and Family Health,
Committee on Early Childhood,
Adoption, and Dependent Care,
and Section on Developmental
and Behavioral Pediatrics. The
lifelong effects of early childhood
adversity and toxic stress. AAP
Technical Report.Pediatrics.2012
an;129(1):e232-46

Suglia FS, Duarte CS, Sandel MT, et
al. Social and environmental stress-
ors in the home and childhood
asthma. ] Epidemiol Community
Health 2010;64(7):636-642.

Williams DR, Sternthal M, Wright
RJ. Social determinants: Taking the
social context of asthma seriously.
PEDIATRICS Volume 123, Supple-
ment 3, March 2009

Wright RJ. Epidemiology of stress
and asthma: from constricting
communities and fragile families
to epigenetics. Immunol Allergy
Clin N Am 31 (2011) 19-39
doi:10.1016/j.iac.2010.09.011

References

continued >

Go Back
<—



http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20620421
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20620421
http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/14/1/32.full.pdf+html
http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/14/1/32.full.pdf+html
http://sehn.org/new-release-the-ecology-of-breast-cancer-the-promise-of-prevention-and-the-hope-for-healing/
http://sehn.org/new-release-the-ecology-of-breast-cancer-the-promise-of-prevention-and-the-hope-for-healing/
http://sehn.org/new-release-the-ecology-of-breast-cancer-the-promise-of-prevention-and-the-hope-for-healing/
http://sehn.org/new-release-the-ecology-of-breast-cancer-the-promise-of-prevention-and-the-hope-for-healing/
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/docs/xaruploads/transgenerational%20effect%20social%20env%20Champane07.pdf
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/docs/xaruploads/transgenerational%20effect%20social%20env%20Champane07.pdf
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/docs/xaruploads/transgenerational%20effect%20social%20env%20Champane07.pdf
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/docs/xaruploads/transgenerational%20effect%20social%20env%20Champane07.pdf
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094096/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094096/
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/117/5/e868.abstract
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/117/5/e868.abstract
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22952297/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22952297/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22430451/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22430451/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22430451/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3406080/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3406080/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3406080/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31079340/

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31079340/

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/19501229/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/19501229/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17953942/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17953942/
https://www.scholars.northwestern.edu/en/publications/socioeconomic-status-and-inflammatory-processes-in-childhood-asth
https://www.scholars.northwestern.edu/en/publications/socioeconomic-status-and-inflammatory-processes-in-childhood-asth
https://www.jstor.org/stable/4626845
https://www.jstor.org/stable/4626845
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3208647/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3208647/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3208647/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21700914
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S1081120611001840
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S1081120611001840
https://www.pnas.org/content/106/30/12406
https://www.pnas.org/content/106/30/12406
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/129/1/e232
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/129/1/e232
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/129/1/e232
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094102/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094102/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3489274/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3489274/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3052958/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3052958/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3052958/
https://europepmc.org/article/MED/10852845
https://europepmc.org/article/MED/10852845
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1080/01926230601132030
https://www.beyondpesticides.org/assets/media/documents/lawn/activist/documents/Earlylifeenvironmentalriskfactorsforasthma.pdf
https://www.beyondpesticides.org/assets/media/documents/lawn/activist/documents/Earlylifeenvironmentalriskfactorsforasthma.pdf
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17765525/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17765525/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15479280/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/15479280/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2888999/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2888999/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23215717/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23215717/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21958587/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21958587/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19786965
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19786965
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23260726/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23260726/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/23260726/
http://err.ersjournals.com/content/21/124/125.full
http://err.ersjournals.com/content/21/124/125.full
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31149852
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31149852
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31149852
https://academic.oup.com/occmed/article/62/2/129/1482341
https://academic.oup.com/occmed/article/62/2/129/1482341
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18779187
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18779187
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3125175/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3125175/
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17338093
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17338093
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17338093
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10981523
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10981523
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/130/3/e561.long
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/130/3/e561.long
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22475998
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22475998
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21297070.
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21297070.
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21297070.
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21297070.

A Story of Health

Violence, Lung function,
Asthma

Suglia FS, Ryan L, Laden E, Dock-
ery DW and Wright R]. Violence
exposure, a chronic psychosocial
stressor, and childhood lung func-
tion Psychosomatic Medicine

70:160-169 (2008)

Suglia FS, Enlow MB, Kullowatz

A, et al. Maternal intimate partner
violence and increased asthma
incidence in children. Arch Pediatr
Adolesc Med 2009:;163(3):244-250

Vitamin D and
Lung Development,
Wheezing, Asthma

ACOG (American College of
Obstetricians and Gynocologists):
Committee Opinion 495. Vitamin
D: Screening and Supplementa-
tion During Pregnancy. 2011
Obstet Gynecol. 2011;118 (1):
197-198

Carmago et al. Randomized trial of
vitamin d supplementation and risk
of acute respiratory tract infection
in Mongolia. Pediatrics 2012. doi:
10.1542/peds.2011-3029

REFERENCES: Asttma, e

Camargo CA Jr, Ingham T, Wickens
K, Thadhani R, et al. Cord-blood
25-hydroxyvitamin D levels and
risk of respiratory infection, wheez-
ing, and asthma. Pediatrics. 2011
Jan;127(1):e180-7. doi: 10.1542/
peds.2010-0442. Epub 2010 Dec 27

Forno E, Bacharier LB, Phipa-
tanakul W, Guilbert TW, Cabana
MD, Ross K, Covar R, Gern JE,
Rosser FJ, Blatter J, Durrani S, Han
YY, Wisniewski SR, Celed6n JC.
Effect of Vitamin D3 Supplementa-
tion on Severe Asthma Exacerba-
tions in Children with Asthma and
Low Vitamin D Levels: The VDKA
Randomized Clinical Trial. JAMA.
2020 Aug 25;324(8):752-760.
Erratum in: JAMA. 2021 Jul 6;
326(1):90.

Hollams EM.Vitamin D and atopy
and asthma phenotypes in children.
CurrOpin Allergy ClinImmunol.
2012 Jun;12(3):228-34

Hollams E, Teo S, Kusel M, Holt

B, etal. Vitamin D over the first
decade and susceptibility to child-
hood allergy and asthma. J Allergy
Clin Immunol 2017;139:472-81.

Jolliffe D, Greenberg L, Hooper

R, Griffiths C, et al. Vitamin D
supplementation to prevent asthma
exacerbations: a systematic review
and meta-analysis of individual
participant data. Lancet Respir Med.
2017; 5(11):881-890.

Litonjua AA et al. Six-Year Follow-
up of a Trial of Antenatal Vitamin
D for Asthma Reduction. N Engl
Med 2020. Feb 6;382(6):525-533.

Litonja AA. Vitamin D and Child-
hood Asthma - causation and
contribution to disease activity.
Curr Opin Allergy Clin Immunol.
2019 Apr:19(2):126-131.

Mansur JL, Oliveri B, Giacoia E,
Fusaro D, Costanzo PR. Vita-

min D: Before, during and after
Pregnancy: Effect on Neonates and
Children. Nutrients. 2022 May

Parr CL, Magnus MC, Karlstad @,
Holvik K, Lund-Blix NA, Haugen
M, Page CM, Nafstad P, Ueland
PM, London SJ, Haberg SE, Nystad
W. Vitamin A and D intake in
pregnancy, infant supplementa-
tion, and asthma development:

the Norwegian Mother and Child
Cohort. Am ] Clin Nutr. 2018 May
1;107(5):789-798.

Perrine C, Sharma A, Jeffers M,
Serdula, M, Scanlon K. Adherence
to vitamin D recommendations
among US infants. Pediatrics.
2010;125(4):627-632.

Riverin B, Maguire J, Li P. Vitamin
D supplementation for childhood
asthma: a systematic review and
meta-analysis PLoS One. 2015;

10(8):e0136841.

Simon AE, Ahrens KA. Adherence
to Vitamin D Intake Guidelines in
the United States. Pediatrics. June
2020;145 (6): €20193574. 10.1542/
peds.2019-3574.
Wang M, Liu M, Wang C, Xiao Y,
An T, Zou M, Cheng G. Associa-
tion between vitamin D status and
asthma control: A meta-analysis of
randomized trials. Respir Med. 2019
Apr;150:85-94.
Wang Q, Ying Q, Zhu W, Chen J.
Vitamin D and asthma occurrence
in children: A systematic review and
meta-analysis. ] Pediatr Nurs. 2022
an-Feb;62:60-e68.

Wolsk H, Chawes B, Litonjua A,
Hollis B, et al. Prenatal vitamin D
supplementation reduces risk of
asthma/recurrent wheeze in early
childhood: a combined analysis of
two randomized controlled trials.
PLoS One. 2017; 12(10):e0186657.

Zosky GR, Berry LJ, Elliot JG, James
AL, Gorman S, Hart PH.Vitamin

D deficiency causes deficits in lung
function and alters lung structure.
Am ] RespirCrit Care Med. 2011
May 15;183(10):1336-43. Epub
2011 Feb 4

1;14(9):1900.

Toxic Chemicals and
Other Indoor Exposures

Heinrich J. Influence of indoor
factors in dwellings on the de-
velopment of childhood asthma.
Int | Hyg Environ Health. 2011;
214(1):1-25

Mold

Facts about mold and dampness.
CDC.

Pesticides

Buralli RJ, Dultra AF, Ribeiro H.
Respiratory and Allergic Effects
in Children Exposed to Pesti-
cides-A Systematic Review. Int |
Environ Res Public Health. 2020
Apr 16;17(8):2740. doi: 10.3390/

ijerph17082740.
Phthalates

Bornehag CG, NanbergE .Phthalate
exposure and asthma in children.
Int ] Androl. 2010 Apr;33(2):333-
45. Epub 2010 Jan 4. Review

Hsu NY, Lee CC, Wang JY, Li YC,
Chang HW, Chen CY, Bornehag
CG, Wu PC, Sundell ], Su HJ.
Predicted risk of childhood allergy,
asthma, and reported symptoms
using measured phthalate expo-
sure in dust and urine Indoor

Air. 2012 Jun;22(3):186-99. doi:
10.1111/j.1600-0668.2011.00753 x.

Epub 2011 Nov 16
PVC

Larsson M, Hagerhed-Engman

L, Kolarik B, James P, Lundin E
Janson S, Sundell J, Bornehag CG.
PVC-as flooring material-and its
association with incident asthma in
a Swedish child cohort study. Indoor
Air. 2010 Dec;20(6):494-501. doi:
10.1111/j.1600-0668.2010.00671.x

General Resources

EPA: Science Notebook on Asthma
CDC: Asthma

CDC: Triggers

CDC: Workplace Asthma

ATSDR’s CASE study “Environ-
mental Triggers of Asthma”

List of asthmagens from
Association of Occupational

and Environmental Clinics

Association of Occupational
and Environmental Clinics
Exposure Code Lookup

Collaborative on Health and the
Environment (CHE): Toxicant
Database

ALAs “State of the Air” search page

(most relevant for CE course):

EPA/NIEHS Children’s Centers

2012 Webinar Series

In particular:

« Embracing Complexity: Animal
Models of Environmental Ex-
posure Health Effects - Richard
Auten, Duke University

« Effects of Prenatal Environmental
Exposures on Child Health and
Development -Frederica Perera,
Columbia University

CalEnviroScreen, Office of
Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, California EPA

Miller M, Marty M etc. Report
to the Legislature and Governor
Children’s Environmental Health
Center. Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment,
California Environmental
Protection Agency. August 2019.

U.S. EPA. Americas children and
the environment

Help Page | Free
Continuing
Education

Asthma Management,
Treatment

National Medical-legal Partnership
CDC: Health Care Resources

National Environmental
Education Foundation: Pediatric
Environmental History forms

Rosser FJ, Rothenberger SD, Han
YY, Forno E, Celedén JC. Air
Quality Index and Childhood
Asthma: A Pilot Randomized
Clinical Trial Intervention.

Am ] Prev Med. 2023 Jan 13:
S0749-3797(22)00574-8.

Intervention Guidance
Krieger JW, Philby Miriam L,
Brooks Marissa Z. Better Home
Visits for Asthma Lessons Learned
from the Seattle-King CountyAs-

thma Program. Am | Prev Med
2011;41(2S1):548-S51

EPAs Asthma Home Environment
Checklist

EPA Air Quality Index

References

Go Back
<—



http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20851050
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/20851050
https://www.cdc.gov/mold/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32316194/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32316194/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32316194/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32316194/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20059582/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/20059582/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21995786/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21995786/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21995786/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21995786/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21070375/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21070375/
https://archive.epa.gov/sciencenotebook/web/html/index-5.html
https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/faqs.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/triggers.html
https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/workplace.html
https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/csem/asthma/docs/asthma.pdf
https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/csem/asthma/docs/asthma.pdf
http://www.aoecdata.org/
http://www.aoecdata.org/ExpCodeLookup.aspx
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/our-work/toxicant-and-disease-database/
https://www.healthandenvironment.org/our-work/toxicant-and-disease-database/
https://www.lung.org/research/sota/key-findings
https://factor.niehs.nih.gov/2012/3/spotlight-webinar/index.htm
https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/report/calenviroscreen-40
https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/report/calenviroscreen-40
https://oehha.ca.gov/calenviroscreen/report/calenviroscreen-40
https://oehha.ca.gov/media/downloads/risk-assessment/report/childrencenterlegreport082619.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment
https://www.epa.gov/americaschildrenenvironment
https://medical-legalpartnership.org/
https://www.cdc.gov/asthma/healthcare.html
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/pediatric-environmental-history
https://www.neefusa.org/resource/pediatric-environmental-history
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36642643/#:~:text=Conclusions%3A%20Addition%20of%20the%20Air%20Quality%20Index%20to,Control%20Test%20scores%20but%20may%20decrease%20outdoor%20activity
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36642643/#:~:text=Conclusions%3A%20Addition%20of%20the%20Air%20Quality%20Index%20to,Control%20Test%20scores%20but%20may%20decrease%20outdoor%20activity
https://www.thecommunityguide.org/sites/default/files/publications/Asthma-AJPM-c-Krieger.pdf
https://www.thecommunityguide.org/sites/default/files/publications/Asthma-AJPM-c-Krieger.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-05/documents/asthma_home_environment_checklist.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-05/documents/asthma_home_environment_checklist.pdf
https://www.airnow.gov/aqi/aqi-basics/
https://journals.lww.com/psychosomaticmedicine/Abstract/2008/02000/Violence_Exposure,_A_Chronic_Psychosocial.5.aspx
https://journals.lww.com/psychosomaticmedicine/Abstract/2008/02000/Violence_Exposure,_A_Chronic_Psychosocial.5.aspx
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094096/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3094096/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21691184/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21691184/
https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/130/3/e561
https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/130/3/e561
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21187313
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2769724
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2769724
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22475998/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/22475998/
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0091674916309496
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0091674916309496
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5693329/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5693329/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32023372/

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32023372/

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30608234/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30608234/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35565867/ 

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/35565867/ 

https://research-information.bris.ac.uk/en/publications/vitamin-a-and-d-intake-in-pregnancy-infant-supplementation-and-as
https://research-information.bris.ac.uk/en/publications/vitamin-a-and-d-intake-in-pregnancy-infant-supplementation-and-as
http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0136841
http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0136841
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32424077/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32424077/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32424077/
https://www.resmedjournal.com/article/S0954-6111(19)30061-7/fulltext
https://www.resmedjournal.com/article/S0954-6111(19)30061-7/fulltext
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0882596321002098

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0882596321002098

http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0186657
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21297070/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21297070/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21297070/

A Story of Health

SOME FINAL THOUGHTS

COMMON THEMES

Although the fictional narratives in A Story of Health
describe the lives of children and adults with different
conditions and diseases — infertility, asthma, devel-
opmental disabilities, childhood cancer and cognitive
decline - common themes resonate. They include:

e [mportant environmental influences come from
the natural, chemical, food, built, and social
environments.

e Although there are exceptions, most diseases as well
as good health are the result of complex interactions
among multiple environmental influences and
genetics.

e FEarly-life experiences, particularly during critical
windows of development, can have profound
beneficial or detrimental lifelong effects, even
into elder years.

® Healthy people and healthy communities are
interdependent. All people do not have equal
access to nutritious food, clean air and water,
safe workplaces, healthy housing, green spaces,
peaceful neighborhoods or quality health care.

@ Preventing disease and promoting health require
actions and commitments from the individual,
family, community and society. Health promoting
public policies are necessary to make healthy living
available to all people.

4

Download other
Story of Health
chapters here.

4

Register for
free CE here.

Help Page | Free References | Go Back
Continuing —
Education

Bookmarks Additional Resources

Pediatric Environmental Health Toolkit
application for mobile devices

We have linked to many
useful resources in each
story relevant to a wide
range of audiences,
including clinicians. To
quickly access resources
on specific topics in each
story, use the Bookmarks
toolbar on the left (which
you can open or close), or
return to the Help page
for more details on other Healthy
eBook features. ﬂagollll\ﬂllt ‘@

= o0 \)
: B

&

eference guide for

posures to toxic
ffect infant and
eady online
0 many related

n Francisco

UCse University of California Sa

|—F' Cowver
[P HELP PAGE
v |_F' Introduction
|_F' A Story of Health

[P Ecelogical Health
Framework

[Fo
[P sTORY PORTAL - A
Family Reunicn

b [ ASTHMA - Bretr's Story
[ CANCER - Stephen's

Continuing Education

Use the link at left to register for FREE Continuing
Education (CE) for A Story of Health for a variety
of health professions. Free credits are offered by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention/Agency
for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry.


http://peht.ucsf.edu/

	Cover
	Acknowledgements
	HELP PAGE
	Introduction
	A Story of Health
	Ecological Health Framework
	Six Different Stories
	Free Continuing Education

	ASTHMA - Brett's Story
	A multifactorial disease
	Asthmagens: risk factors for the development of asthma
	Asthma: prenatal and early life exposures
	Triggers
	Effects on the lungs and immune system
	Asthma and lung development
	Racial and socioeconomic disparities
	Family and community stressors
	Exercise and air pollution
	Effect modifiers
	Genetics and air pollution
	Asthma and climate change 
	Healthy eating habits
	Brett's story summary
	Asthma: Management and prevention strategies
	Policy initiatives to protect health
	References - Asthma

	Some Final Thoughts

	references master: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 

	go back 2: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 

	label_individ2: 
	label_org-sys: 
	label_cell: 
	label_organell: 
	label_cell-sig: 
	label_society: 
	label_ecosystem: 
	label_related: 
	trigger_indiv2: 
	trigger_org-sys: 
	trigger_cell: 
	trigger_organelle: 
	trigger_cell-sig: 
	trigger_relate: 
	trigger_family: 
	trigger_community: 
	trigger_society: 
	trigger_ecosystem: 
	label_family: 
	label_community: 
	label_individ: 
	trigger_individ: 
	other chapters 2: 
	download chapters 2: 
	Button 239: 
	asthma prof info 2: 
	asthma prof info trigger 2: 
	text_asthma basics 2: 
	asthma basics trigger 2: 
	for clinicians link: 
	disease risks: 
	disease risk trigger: 
	causation : 
	causation trigger 2: 
	label_clean: 
	label_clean 1: 
	label_gastove: 
	lable_phthalate: 
	label_carpet: 
	label_vinyl: 
	label_vinyl 1: 
	label_formald: 
	label_formald 1: 
	trigger formald: 
	trigger vinyl: 
	trigger carpet: 
	trigger phthalate: 
	trigger clean: 
	trigger formald 1: 
	trigger gastove: 
	trigger clean 1: 
	trigger vinyl 1: 
	definition tirgger: 
	causes text: 
	asthma workplace 2: 
	asthma workplace trigger 2: 
	online link: 
	more info trigger 2: 
	examples 2: 
	stages info 2: 
	stages tirgger 2: 
	studies trigger 2: 
	studies conducted 3: 
	enlarge chart trigger: 
	big chart: 
	mark miller video: 
	keyconcept green: 
	key concept trigger: 
	example text: 
	stress example trigger: 
	asthma near road charts: 
	asthma near road chart trigger: 
	diesel emissions graphic: 
	diesel emmissions trigger: 
	exmple charts 2: 
	examples trigger: 
	example poverty graphic: 
	example poverty trigger: 
	inflammation 2: 
	inflammation tirgger 2: 
	critical text: 
	wide range text: 
	doctor trigger: 
	circumstances text: 
	brett button: 
	brett-dog image: 
	button_greens: 
	button_dust: 
	slide 1 prompt: 
	pm slide 1: 
	slide 2 prompt : 
	slide 2 no2: 
	download chapters 3: 
	register for CE 2: 
	go back 4: 
	Page 1: 

	acetamin trigger: 
	stress trigger: 
	acetaminophen text: 
	stress aces text: 
	other chapters: 
	register for CE: 
	vitamin D copy 3: 
	vitamin D trigger 2: 
	addl reference: 
	effect mod text 2: 
	allostatic 2: 
	effect mod trigger 2: 
	allostatic trigger 2: 
	indoor pollution text: 
	indoor pollution trigger: 


